

Nos. 25-406 & 25-567

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

AT&T, INC.,
RESPONDENT

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
AT&T AND VERIZON**

CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
Counsel of Record
ADAM W. MITCHELL
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
joshua.wesneski@weil.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1
Summary of Argument 2
Argument 2
 I. An Illusory Jury-Trial Right Is No Right at
 All..... 3
 II. The Practical Consequences of Regulatory
 Defiance Foreclose a Jury Trial. 6
 A. The Consequences of a § 504 Proceeding
 Deter Carriers from Exercising Their
 Rights..... 6
 B. The Data Confirms that Carriers Are
 Deterred from Exercising Their Rights..... 15
Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AT&T, Inc.</i> , 39 F.C.C.R. 4216 (2024)	7
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	3
<i>Cap. Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899)	3
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	1
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	10, 13
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	4
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967)	10

<i>Ill. Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting v. FCC,</i> 515 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	4
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	1
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	4
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. I.C.C.,</i> 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
<i>S. Methodist Univ. Ass'n of Women L. Students v. Wynne & Jaffe,</i> 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy,</i> 603 U.S. 109 (2024)	1, 3
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	5
<i>Speiser v. Randall,</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	3
<i>Spevack v. Klein,</i> 385 U.S. 511 (1967)	5, 12
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.,</i> 257 U.S. 529 (1922)	4
<i>Tull v. United States,</i> 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	1

<i>United States v. Downer</i> , No. 13-62428-CIV, 2014 WL 584209 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Mapa Broad., LLC</i> , No. 03-2149, 2004 WL 1146063 (E.D. La. May 17, 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.S.C. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	4
<i>In re Verizon Commc'ns</i> , 39 F.C.C.R. 4259 (2024)	7
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 301	14
47 U.S.C. § 504	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
David A. Anderson, <i>Reputation, Com- pensation and Proof</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 747 (1984)	11
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (8th ed. 1778).....	1
Note, Crystal Joy Carpenter, <i>Federal Prosecution of Business Organiza- tions: The Thompson Memorandum and Its Aftermath</i> , 59 Ala. L. Rev. 207 (2007).....	10

Anne SY Cheung & Wolfgang Schulz, <i>Reputation Protection on Online Rating Sites</i> , 21 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 310 (2018).....	11
David A. Dana, <i>Land Use Regulation in an Age of Heightened Scrutiny</i> , 75 N.C. L. Rev. 1243 (1997).....	13
Wendy B. Davis, <i>De Facto Merger, Federal Common Law, and Erie: Constitutional Issues in Successor Liability</i> , 2008 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 529	12
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988).....	4
@FCC, X (Apr. 30, 2024, 3:18 PM), https://perma.cc/T86W-85CU	8
<i>FCC Fines Wireless Carriers for Sharing User Locations Without Consent</i> , Associated Press News (Apr. 30, 2024, 10:35 AM ET), https://perma.cc/VJN7-YXT6	8
Elliot Ganz, <i>Suing Your Regulators: A Case Study from a General Counsel's Perspective</i> , 11 Int'l In-House Counsel J. 1 (2018).....	13
Roy Gava, <i>Challenging the Regulators: Enforcement and Appeals in Financial Regulation</i> , 16 Regul. & Governance 1265 (2022).....	14

- Kara Greenberg, *Here's Why Apple's Stock Dropped 5% Today*,
 Yahoo! Finance (Feb. 12, 2026),
<https://tinyurl.com/yvv9v42e> 9
- Jonathan M. Karpoff, D. Scott Lee &
 Gerald S. Martin, *The Cost to Firms of Cooking the Books*,
 43 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analy-
 sis 581 (2008)..... 8
- Rebecca Klar, *AT&T, Verizon, T-Mobile Hit with \$200M FCC Fine for Sharing User Location Data Without Consent*,
 The Hill (Apr. 29, 2024, 4:18 PM ET),
<https://tinyurl.com/y4mpvf7v> 8
- Letter from Andrew N. Ferguson, Chair,
 Fed. Trade Comm'n, to Timothy Cook, CEO, Apple Inc. (Feb. 12, 2026),
<https://perma.cc/2TS2-8XPX>..... 9
- Sethuraman N R, Bharath Rajeswaran &
 Indranil Sarkar, *US Indictments Scythe \$27 Billion Off Value of India's Adani Group Firms*, Reuters
 (Nov. 21, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/2bha4fhy> 9
- Kishanthi Parella, *Reputational Regulation*,
 67 Duke L.J. 907 (2018)..... 8, 11

Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Administrative Law as a Choice of Business Strategy: Comparing the Industries Who Have Routinely Sued Their Regulators with the Industries Who Rarely Have</i> , 93 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1031 (2025).....	14
Eric A. Posner, <i>Law and Social Norms</i> (2000).....	8
Press Release, Federal Commc'ns Comm'n (Apr. 29, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yn9zrkhs	7
Michelle Price & Carolina Mandl, <i>Wall Street Heads to Court to Fend Off Biden's Regulators</i> , Reuters (Nov. 21, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3dkwe85w	13
David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>Shaming in Corporate Law</i> , 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1811 (2001)	8
<i>The Thompson Memorandum's Effect on the Right to Counsel in Corporate Investigations: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. 110 (2006) (statement of Karen J. Mathis, President, American Bar Association)	9

William W. Vodra, Nathan G. Cortez & David E. Korn, <i>The Food and Drug Administration's Evolving Regulation of Press Releases: Limits and Challenges</i> , 61 Food & Drug L. J. 623 (2006)	9
Sharon Yadin, <i>Regulatory Shaming</i> , 49 Env'tl. L. 407 (2019)	11
David Zaring, <i>The Corporatist Foundations of Financial Regulation</i> , 108 Iowa L. Rev. 1303 (2023)	13
